Town of Red Cedar Resolution No. 2024-2

Resolution Outlining Total Number of Issued and Reserve "Class B" Liquor Licenses Available and Setting Quotas and License Fees for Intoxicating Liquor and Fermented Malt Beverages

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 125.51(4)(bm), Wis. Stats., as created by 1997 Wisconsin Act 27 (which revised the quota law so that a municipality's quota is based on the number of licenses granted or issued as of December 1, 1997 and created a new type of "Class B" reserve license), the following information is herein recorded for issued and reserve "Class B" liquor licenses and quotas and license fees to be set for intoxicating liquor and fermented malt beverages in the Town of Red Cedar:

Total Number of Issued and Reserve "Class B" Liquor Licenses Available

- 1. As of December 1, 1997, the population of the Town of Red Cedar, as established by the Department of Administration population estimate provided to the municipality for purposes of shared revenue distribution, was 1,549.
- 2. The number of "Class B" liquor licenses authorized to be issued by the Town of Red Cedar on December 1, 1997, was three (this number is based on the state quota established by Wis. Stats. § 125.51(4) 1995-1996).
- 3. The number of "Class B" liquor licenses actually granted by the Town of Red Cedar as of December 1, 1997, was zero.
- 4. There were three unissued "Class B" liquor licenses available as of December 1, 1997, and those unissued licenses became the number of "Class B" reserve licenses the Town of Red Cedar is authorized to issue. Further, for every gain of 500 people in the municipality, one reserve license is allowed.
- 5. Based on the town's current population of 2,417, the Town of Red Cedar is hereby authorized to issue four reserve licenses as of July 8, 2024.

Quotas for Classes of Licenses and License Fees Established

- 1. As of July 8, 2024, quotas are established in the Town of Red Cedar for intoxicating liquor and fermented malt beverages licenses as follows:
 - A. Class "A" Beer -0.
 - B. "Class A" Liquor -0.
 - C. Class "B" Beer 4.
 - D. "Class B" Liquor 0
 - E. "Class C" Wine 4.
 - F. Reserve "Class B" Liquor 1

- 2. Quotas for classes of licenses and license fees may be modified at any time by resolution and a majority vote of the town board of the Town of Red Cedar.
- 3. License fees for the sale or distribution of intoxicating liquor and fermented malt beverages shall be as stated in the Town of Red Cedar's Schedule of Fees.
- 4. The Town of Red Cedar may, but is not required to, issue retail liquor and beer licenses and may refuse to issue retail licenses as set forth in the Town's Alcohol Licensing Ordinance and Wisconsin law.

This Resolution shall be effective immediately.

The Town Clerk shall properly post or publish this Resolution as required under Sec. 60.80, Wis. Stats.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of December, 2024.

Town Board Chairperson

pervisor 2

Supervisor

∕Supervisor 4

Attest

0